
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023 as a correct record. 
 

7 - 12 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Improvement Plan Progress 

 
To receive an update on the Council’s 
Improvement Plan. 
 

13 - 100 

 
6   Strategic Risk Register Update Report 

 
To consider the Strategic Risk Register Update. 

101 - 108 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
7   Public Health Directorate Risk Register 

 
To consider the Directorate Risk Register. 
 

109 - 118 

 
8   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
To receive the Internal Audit update. 
 

119 - 130 

 
9   Internal Audit Charter 

 
To receive and comment on the Internal Audit 
Charter. 
 

131 - 138 

 
10   Code of Corporate Governance 

 
To receive an update on the Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 

139 - 164 

 
11   Work Programme 

 
Standing item to consider the Work Programme of 
the Committee. 
 

165 - 170 

 
12   Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note the contents of the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

171 - 206 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Preece (Chair) 
Councillors Ager, H Bhullar, Dhariwal, L Giles, V Smith, Tipper and 
HussainTrumpeter. 
Mr Michael Ager and Mr Jay Hussain – co-opted members 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 

 
21 September 2023 at 6.00pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor Preece (Chair); 

Councillors Bhullar, L Giles and Smith. 
Mr Ager (Independent Vice-Chair) and Mr Hussain 
(Independent Member). 

 
In attendance: Brendon Arnold – Interim Director of Finance and Section 

151 Officer, Sanjay Desor – Head of Technical Finance, 
Peter Farrow – Audit Services and Risk Management 
Manager, Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead Service 
Improvement, Mark Stocks – Grant Thornton,Trisha Newton 
– Deputy Democratic Services Manager and Johane 
Gandiwa – Committee and Constitutional Services Lead 
Officer.  

 
 
36/23  Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor Tipper.  
 
 
37/23  Declarations of Interest 
  
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
38/23  Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
39/23  Urgent Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business.  
 
 

40/23 Improvement Plan Progress Report 
 

The Committee received a quarterly update on progress against 
the Improvement Plan agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. The 
Improvement Plan incorporated all recommendations from the 
Grant Thornton Governance Review, the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge and the CIPFA Financial Management Review, as well 
as the Statutory Directions from the Secretary of State for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities.  
 
As part of the governance and assurance arrangements for the 
Improvement Plan, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee and 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board reviewed 
progress of the Improvement Plan and utilised the plan for work 
programming purposes. Both Committees would consider progress 
at their meetings in September and any recommendations or 
comments presented for Cabinet’s consideration. 
 

Over this quarter, significant progress had continued to be made to 
deliver the actions within the Improvement Plan.  A comprehensive 
monitoring tool had been developed which included a progress 
status rating for all actions. The monitoring tool provided quick 
reference around which actions are on track for delivery, as well as 
highlighting areas that may require remedial action or additional 
levels of assurance. 

 
  In response to questions, the following was confirmed:- 
 

- progress continued to be monitored and the Council was still 
working towards the 
[...]
 
 

41/23 Auditor’s Interim Annual Report 
 
The Committee received the Grant Thornton’s Interim Annual 
Report.  
 
In response to members’ comments and questions, the following 
points were clarified/noted:- 

 
• the draft accounts for 2021/22 would be ready by 

October/November and it was anticipated that 2022/23 
accounts would be drafted by end of January/February 2024; 

• in terms of recurring errors, there had been significant 
improvements, however, the process had been improved 
with better controls and systems now in place in relation to 
property valuation; 

• with regard to adult social care, there was a variation which 
needed to be managed down and carefully monitored; 

• in view of recent news around a neighbouring authority, 
assurances were provided that there was no risk of a Section 
114 notice for Sandwell; 

• a risk register update would be submitted to all future 
meetings and would include the projected deficit. 

  
 

42/23 Audit Findings for Sandwell Council 
 

The Committee received Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for 
Sandwell Council.   
 
 

43/23 Strategic Risk Register Update 
 

The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager updated the 
Committee on the latest Strategic Risk Register. The register 
captured the top 20 risks. Of these, 8 were in the red category and 
were linked to compliance with the Data Protection Act and 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), requests relating to 
Freedom of Information, cyber-security, climate change and 
Borough Achieves. Other risks related to the cost of inflation and 
the customer journey. A new risk was on workforce development.  
 

Page 8



 
 

3 risks had been de-escalated and were being managed at 
directorate levels - emergency planning, the Aquatic Centre and 
the Leisure Trust. 
 
In response to members’ comments and questions relating to 
electoral risks centred on new boundaries and the local 
government boundary review, it was confirmed that a working 
group was in place and an overview would be requested by way of 
member update. 
 

 
44/23 Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual Report 2022/23 
  

The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager updated the 
Committee on the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23.  
 
The report summarised the main areas of work undertaken by the 
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee during 2022/23. 
 

Resolved that Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23 be approved for submission to Full Council. 

 
 

45/23 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 
 

The Audit Services and Risk Management Manager provided the 
Committee with the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update.  
 
The Manager advised the committee that there were courses 
offered by CIPFA and if members were interested, they were free 
to contact his office.  
 

 
46/23 Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
 

The Committee noted the revised Work Programme for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 

  
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

47/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the items contained in the Cabinet Forward 
Plan.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.37pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 10

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 
Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

23 November 2023 
 

Subject: Improvement Plan Progress   
Director: Chief Executive 

Shokat Lal 
Contact Officer: Strategic Lead – Service Improvement 

Kate Ashley 
Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Lead Officer – Service Improvement 
Dawn Webster 
Dawn_webster@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1. That Audit and Risk Assurance Committee considers and comments 

upon the progress of the Improvement Plan and the Risk Register up to 
1 November 2023. 

 
1.2. That any recommendations or comments in relation to 1.1 above are 

reported to Cabinet. 
 
1.3. That the Committee considers any additional areas of focus for its work 

plan. 
 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 This report provides a quarterly update on progress against the 

Improvement Plan agreed by Council on 7 June 2022. The Improvement 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kate1_ashley@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Dawn_webster@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Plan incorporates all recommendations from the Grant Thornton 
Governance Review, the LGA (Local Government Association) 
Corporate Peer Challenge and the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy) Financial Management Review, as well as 
the Statutory Directions from the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities.  

 
2.2 On 28 June 2022, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee received the 

Improvement Plan and accompanying risk register and requested 
regular updates on progress.  This report is the sixth quarterly progress 
report to Audit and Risk Assurance Committee. 

 
2.3 As part of the governance and assurance arrangements for the 

Improvement Plan, Audit and Risk Assurance Committee and Budget 
and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board review progress of the 
Improvement Plan and utilise the plan for work programming purposes. 
Both Committees are due to consider progress at their meetings in 
November and any recommendations or comments will be presented for 
Cabinet’s consideration. 
 

2.4 As part of the council’s assurance framework for the Improvement Plan, 
the LGA, Grant Thornton and CIPFA conducted follow-up reviews in 
Autumn 2022 to evaluate the council’s progress on implementing the 
specific recommendations from those individual reviews. The responses 
to the findings from the follow-up visits from Grant Thornton and the LGA 
were reported to the Committee in March 2023. The response to the 
CIPFA FM Model Re-Assessment Report was reported to Committee in 
June 23. 

 
2.5 The findings from the follow-up visits from Grant Thornton, LGA and 

CIFPA are incorporated into a refresh of the Improvement Plan which 
has been managed through the established change control process.   

 
2.6 The Improvement Plan is intended to be a live document updated to take 

account of progress and relevant changes. Changes to the Improvement 
Plan are tracked through programme management mechanisms.  

 
2.7 Under the Statutory Directions, the council is required to report progress 

against the Improvement Plan to the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities every six months. Reports have been 
submitted in December 2022 and June 2023. With the third report due 
December 2023. 

Page 12



 

  
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
3.1 Sandwell Council’s Improvement Plan focuses on the governance 

arrangements of the council and areas of improvement across the 
organisation. The underpinning objective of the Improvement Plan is to 
ensure that the council can deliver on the aims and priorities as set out 
in the Corporate Plan. The deliverables set out in this Improvement Plan 
will achieve long-term sustainable improvements in how the council 
operates and is able to make effective decisions focused on improving 
outcomes for residents and experiences of service users. Therefore, this 
impacts on the council’s ability to deliver all the objectives in the 
Corporate Plan.   

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 

 

People live well and age well 

 

Strong resilient communities 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
1.1 Background 

 
1.1.1 A single Improvement Plan was agreed by Council on 7 June 2022 to 

address recommendations from a Value for Money Review into the 
council’s governance arrangements, a CIPFA financial management 
review, an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge, and Statutory Directions from 
the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. The 
single Improvement Plan replaced the Governance Review Improvement 
Plan which was approved in January 2022
[...]
ds 
A strong and inclusive economy 
A connected and accessible Sandwell  
 
The report details the update to a number of the key strategic 
risks that need to be manged to ensure that they do not 
negatively impact on the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was last presented to the 

committee at its September 2023 meeting. At that time a small number 
of risks were being subject to a wider review and it was agreed that an 
update on these risks would be presented to the November meeting of 
the committee. 

 
4.2 This report brings the committee up to date on those specific risks. Since 

the last review, the previous risks around the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Resource Allocation, Future Government Policies and Funding 
Sources and Inflation have been absorbed into one wider Medium Team 
Financial Strategy, Central Government Funding and Resource 
Allocation risk, and a new risk has been added regarding the completion 
of the council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 

4.3 An update on the risks that were under review at the time of the last 
committee, including the measures in place to mitigate them are 
included within Appendix A.  
 
 

Page 100



 

 
4.4 The full Strategic Risk register will be reported to the next meeting of the 

committee. 
  

5 Alternative Options 
 
5 Whilst this report does not require a decision and therefore, alternative 

options do not need to be considered, when measures are being 
considered for the mitigation of each of the strategic risks, this takes into 
account any alternative options available. 

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: The authority’s budget planning process incorporates 

financial and other resources required to manage the 
authority’s risks and deliver the priorities within the 
corporate plan. 

Legal and 
Governance: 

There are numerous standards applicable to the 
management of risk within the local authority sect
[...]
incl. current risk mitigating controls and further actions to be taken to 

manage risk and action date) 

05 Senior level team recruitment/ 
vacancies 
 
 

No 
previous 

score 
 
 

NA Amber Green 
July 2024 

Current and ongoing controls 
• Recruitment processes and working with HR  

 
 

06 The ability to prepare, submit and 
seek approval for applications for 
additional funding as and when it 
becomes available, in a timely 
manner 
 
 

No 
previous 

score 
 
 

NA Amber Green 
July 2024 

Current and ongoing controls 
• Assessment of council requirements, capacity and timescales 

 
Further Actions 

• Corporate review of process to be pursued 
 

 
 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 

23 November 2023 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Director: Brendan Arnold 

Interim Section 151 Officer 
 

Contact Officer: Peter Farrow 
Audit Services and Risk Management Manager,  
peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 

1 Recommendation 
 
1.1 Review and comment upon the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To inform the committee of details of the matters arising from internal 

audit work undertaken between April and October 2023. 
 
  

Page 117

Agenda Item 8

mailto:peter_farrow@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 
Internal Audit operates across the council and helps it accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating 
and improving the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes. 

 

4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report contains details of the matters arising 

from internal audit work undertaken between April and October 2023. 
 

4.2 The purpose of the report is to bring the Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee up to date with the progress made against the delivery of the 
2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. The information included in the progress 
report will feed into and inform the overall opinion in the Internal Audit 
Annual Report issued at the year end. 
 

4.3 It summarises the audit work undertaken between April and October 
2023, this includes: 

 
• the areas subject to review (auditable area) 
• the level of audit need assigned to each auditable area (high, 

medium or low)  
• the number and type of recommendations made as a result of each 

audit review. 
• the number of recommendations accepted by management. 
• the level of assurance given to each system under review. 
• details of any key issues arising from the above. 

 

5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Audit and Risk Assurance 

Committee on progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan. As 
such, there is no alternative option. 

 
 
 

Page 118



 

6 Implications 
 
Resources: There are no direct resource implications arising from 

this report. 
Legal and 
Governance: 

Internal audit is a statutory service in the context of 
the Local Government Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (Amendment)(England) 2015. The Act 
states that: “A relevant authority must undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of 
its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”. These Standards 
have been adopted by the council’s internal audit 
section. 

Risk: The agreed actions detailed in Internal Audit reports 
are designed to mitigate risks.  

Equality: It was not necessary to undertake an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no direct health and wellbeing implications 
from this report. 

Social Value There are no direct social value implications from this 
report. 

 

7. Appendices 
 
 Internal Audit Progress Report.  
 

8. Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

[...]
 Audit Charter and reporting arrangements to these organisations respective Audit 
Committees (or equivalent). 
 
Review of the internal audit charter 
This charter will be reviewed annually by the Audit Services Manager and the Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

23 November 2023 
 
 
Subject: Code of Corporate Governance 
Director: Director of Legal and Governance 

Surjit Tour 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones 

Assistant Director – Legal & Assurance, Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That Full Council be recommended to approve the updated Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

The revised Code of Corporate Governance contributes toward the 
statutory assurances on the robustness of its governance 
arrangements. 
 
Approval of the Code is a matter for Council to determine, on the 
recommendation of Audit and Risk Assurance Committee. Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committee as the committee with a corporate 
governance and compliance remit need to be satisfied that 
arrangements remain robust and recommend adoption of the Code of 
Corporate Governance to Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 10



 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Governance mechanisms underpin all aspects of the 
Council. The Code of Corporate Governance, as a public 
statement that demonstrates the Council has the necessary 
governance arrangements in place to perform effectively, 
contributes toward achievement of the Corporate Plan in its 
entirety.  

 

 

 

 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that it’s business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and proper standards, that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for and used efficiently and effectively, 
and that it has robust and assured governance arrangements in place. 

 
4.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require a local authority to 

review at least once a year the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control. This requirement will be fulfilled if the review is conducted in 
accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework (2016). 

 
4.3 The Council adopted the Local Code of Corporate Governance as a 

mechanism to demonstrate that it’s governance structures comply with 
the principles contained in the framework. The Code is a key component 
of the Council’s governance arrangements and describes the processes 
and arrangements that the Council has in place to evidence compliance 
with good governance principles. 

 
4.4 As part of its commitment to ensuring that the governance infrastructure 

remains appropriate, the Council undertakes a regular review of its 

Page 138



 

arrangements and updates the Code to reflect any changes. The Code 
(attached at appendix 1) captures any revisions to the Councils 
governance arrangements, and this year incorporates: 

 
• The inclusion of the Councils Corporate Improvement Plan, 

reflecting the recommendations arising from external reviews, and 
associated performance monitoring and reporting arrangements;  

• Additional detail on the Councils performance management 
framework and governance arrangements; 

• The adoption and embedding of revised corporate values and 
behaviours 

• The outcomes of the governance review including changes to the 
Council’s constitutional arrangements; 

• Revised arrangements following the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the scrutiny review 

• The evolution of the governance framework for Towns Fund 
programmes; 

• Removal of the section relating to the Councils response to the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

 
Monitoring Compliance with the Code 
 
The Code reflects a range of corporate governance mechanisms that the 
council has in place.  These are subject to internal monitoring and controls that 
are specific to the various 
[...]
 examine agendas, 

reports, minutes and decisions of any meeting via the council’s 

web site. 

• Full Council, Cabinet and certain committee meetings are 
webcast. 

• Reporting guidelines ensure consultation with all relevant 

officers takes place prior to submitting decision making 

reports. 

• Sandwell’s Elected Member level decisions are taken in a 

public forum, at a formal meeting at a pre-advertised time 

and place so that the public and/or other Councillors of the 

council can attend. Decisions are only made in private if a 

report contains exempt information as defined by Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 

2006. 

• The Freedom of Information policy and Publication Scheme 
provide details of information that is publicly accessible. 

Page 151



Principle 2 

Page 12 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Principle 2: Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

CIPFA/ Solace behaviours and actions that 

demonstrate good governance in practice 

The key processes and arrangements Sandwell 

Council has in place to demonstrate compliance 

with the principles of good governance 

 

• Encouraging, collecting and evaluating the views and 

experiences of communities, citizens, service users 

and organisations of different backgrounds including 

reference to future needs. 

• Implementing effective feedback mechanisms to 

demonstrate how views have been taken into account. 

• Balancing feedback from more active stakeholder 

groups with other stakeholder groups to ensure 

inclusivity. 

• Taking account of the interests of future generations of 

tax payers and service users. 

•  Council’s compliance with the data transparency 

agenda includes publication of all expenditure in excess 
of £500 and all spend on procurement cards. 

•  Sandwell Trends provides data, intelligence and analysis 

of the people and places of Sandwell to inform decision 

makin
[...]

Annual Governance Statement. 

•  External inspections including Ofsted, and external audit 

assess council performance, of which the outcomes of 

which are reported as appropriate to Audit and Risk 

Assurance Committee, Scrutiny and Cabinet. 

•  The Local Government Association undertook a 

Corporate Peer Review in 2018 with a follow up review in 

2022.The Council has developed an action plan to 

address areas for continuous improvement that were 

identified by the review process. 

•  External reviews were also undertaken by Cipfa and the 

Council's external auditors. Recommendations were 

incorporated into the Councils Improvement Plan, which 

is routinely monitored, and performance reported to 

central government 

•  During 2022, the Council reviewed its constitutional 

provisions and refreshed core governance framework 

strands including Financial, Contract and Procurement 

Procedures alongside its arrangements for the 

acquisition and disposal of assets protocol 

•  The corporate performance management framework 

includes a set of Key Performance Indicators which 

regularly track performance against desired outcomes, 

with reports incorporating benchmarking information 

with statistical neighbours where available. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21 
Page 161



 

 

 

Page 162



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee 
 
 

23 November 2023 
 
 
Subject: Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
Contact Officer: Johane Gandiwa 

Johane_Gandiwa@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
Committee and Constitutional Services Lead 
Officer 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

That the Committee notes the work programme for 2023/24 which will be 
kept under review during the year. 

 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The work programme for 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1 for the 

Committee’s consideration.  The programme covers the areas that are 
within the remit of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee under its 
current terms of reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 163

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Johane_Gandiwa@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

A planned work programme will help the Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee achieve its 
objectives. 
 

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
 The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting.   
  
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 There are no alterative options.  The matters outlined in the work 

programme fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 
6 Implications 
 
Resources:  

 
There are no risks arising directly from this report. 

Legal and 
Governance: 
Risk: 
Equality: 
Health and 
Wellbeing: 
Social Value 

 
7. Appendices 
 
 Work programme for the 2023-24 municipal year 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None 

Page 164



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Work Programme 2023/2024 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Responsible Officer 

5 June 2023 
 

(Reports due 23 
May) 

Council Improvement Plan  Kate Ashley 

Improvement Plan Risk Register  Kate Ashley 

20 July 2023 
 

(Reports due 7 
July) 

 

Counter Fraud Annual Report Oliver Knight 
 

Directorate Risk Register – Borough economy Alice Davey 

Strategic risk review – Customer Journey Tony McGovern/Narinder 
Phagura  

Annual Internal Audit Report 2022/23 Peter Farrow 

Code of Corporate Governance Elaine Newsome/Surjit Tour 

  

 
 

 

P
age 165



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Responsible Officer 

21 September 
2023 

 
(Reports due 11 

September) 
 
 

 

Council Improvement Plan Update Kate Ashley/ Rebecca Jenkins 

Improvement Plan Risk Register  Kate Ashley/Rebecca Jenkins 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual 
Report (TBC) 

TBC 

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee Annual Report Chair/Peter Farrow 

Strategic Risk Register Update Narinder Phagura 
Directorate Risk Registers (x1) –  Public Health  Narinder Phagura in 

consultation Liann Brookes-
Smith.  

23 November 
2023 

 
(R

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Preece (Chair); 

Councillors Bhullar, Smith, Tipper and 
Mr Ager (Independent Vice-Chair). 

 
In attendance: Brendon Arnold – Interim Director of Finance and Section 

151 Officer, Peter Farrow – Audit Services and Risk 
Management Manager, Kate Ashley – Strategic Lead 
Service Improvement, Mike Jones – Assistant Director Legal 
and Assurance and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Luke Dove –  
Assistant Director- Assets, Phil Kingston – Principal Lead 
Energy and Climate Change, Trisha Newton – Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager and Johane Gandiwa – 
Committee and Constitutional Services Lead Officer.   

 
 

48/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

An apology was received from Councillor L Giles.  
  
 

49/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

  



 
51/23 Additional Items of Business 

 
There were no urgent additional items of business.  

  
 

52/23 Strategic Risk Register 
 

The Committee received an update on specific risks. Since the last 
review, the previous risks around the Medium Term Financial Plan 
and Resource Allocation, Future Government Policies and Funding 
Sources and Inflation had been absorbed into one wider Medium 
Team Financial Strategy, Central Government Funding and 
Resource Allocation risk, and a new risk had been added regarding 
the completion of the council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
The full Strategic Risk register would be reported to the next 
meeting of the committee. 

 
 

53/23 Public Health Directorate Risk Register 
 

The Committee received an update on the Public Health 
Directorate Risk Register.  

 
  In response to a question around public health threats and how 

these were interpreted at a local level and with regards to 
recruitment levels within the team, officers undertook to establish 
process and feed the response back. 

 
 
 

54/23 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

The Committee received an update on the Internal Audit Progress 
Report which contained details of the matters arising from internal 
audit work undertaken between April and October 2023. The report 
highlighted two limited assurance reports on Climate Change and 
the Use of Council Procurement Cards.  
An update was provided by officers on the Climate Change Action 
Plan progress.  It was anticipated that further updates would be 
provided as progress was made. 

 



With regards to the use of Council Procurement Cards, the 
Committee was updated on the recent review and arrangements 
put in place to ensure compliance with the policy. 
 
The Chair wished to place on record his thanks for the work 
undertaken in relation to the use of procurement cards and the 
rapid improvements made to ensure compliance in this area. 
 

 
55/23 Internal Audit Charter 

 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

Resolved that the Internal Audit Charter is approved. 
 

56/23 Code of Corporate Governance 
 

The Committee considered the revised Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
  

         The Council adopted the Local Code of Corporate Governance as 
a mechanism to demonstrate that it’s governance structures 
complied with the principles contained in the framework. The Code 
was a key component of the Council’s governance arrangements 
and described the processes and arrangements that the Council 
had in place to evidence compliance with good governance 
principles. 
  

Resolved that Full Council is recommended to approve the 
updated Code of Corporate Governance. 

  
57/23 Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

 
The Committee reviewed the work programme for the current 
municipal year. 

  
 

58/23 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Committee noted the items contained in the Cabinet Forward 
Plan.  

  
 

59/23 Improvement Plan Progress Report 
 



The Committee received the quarterly update on progress against 
the Improvement Plan agreed by Council.  
 
The Improvement Plan incorporated all recommendations from the 
Grant Thornton Governance Review, the LGA (Local Government 
Association) Corporate Peer Challenge and the CIPFA (Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Financial 
Management Review, as well as the Statutory Directions from the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  

 
Resolved that the public and press is excluded from the rest 
of the meeting. This is to avoid the possible disclosure of 
exempt information under Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, 
relating to any individual, likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual or the financial and business affairs of any person, 
including the authority holding that information.  

 
The Chief Executive provided an update to the Committee on the 
recently approved management structure and the proposed plan to 
appoint to positions and the next steps. 
 
The Committee noted the submissions by the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 7.42pm  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

